Expected
cash flow 0-1 year 2-5 years

More than
5 years

2009

Capital investment loans

   EUR – Fixed rate loans 0.00% 0 0 0 0 0

R & D loans

   EUR – Fixed rate loans 2.34% 6,160 6,472 1,014 5,458 0

   EUR – Floating rate loans 1.43% 6,394 6,520 2,868 3,651 0

   CHF – Floating rate loans 1.07% 5,207 5,322 1,121 4,201 0

Export loan

   EUR – Floating rate loan 0.00% 0 0 0 0 0

Bank overdrafts

   EUR – Floating rate loan 2.66% 40,000 41,841 10,919 30,922 0

   USD – Floating rate loan 2.35% 10,187 10,479 408 10,071 0

 67,948 70,634 16,330 54,303 0

104

V	 Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements acc. to IFRS
	 as of and for the year ended December 31, 2009

Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

A change of 100 basis points (bp) in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased (decreased) equity and profit or loss by the amounts shown

below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular currency rates, remain constant. This analysis is performed on the same basis for 2008.

Profit & loss statement Equity

in thousands of EUR 100 bp increase 100 bp decrease 100 bp increase 100 bp decrease

2009

Financial assets

   Fixed rate financial instruments -280 301 0 0

2008

Financial assets

   Fixed rate financial instruments 0 0 0 0

Risk of change of interest rates

At the balance sheet date the interest bearing financial instruments carry the following values:

in thousands of EUR 2009 2008

Financial assets

   Fixed rate financial instruments 15,486 0

   Floating rate financial instruments 0 3,810

   Interest rate swaps 0 0

Financial liabilities

   Fixed rate loans 6,160 8,413

   Floating rate loans 61,788 53,452

   Interest rate swaps 172 568

105

V	 Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements acc. to IFRS
	 as of and for the year ended December 31, 2009

Profit & loss statement Equity

in thousands of EUR 100 bp increase 100 bp decrease 100 bp increase 100 bp decrease

2009

Financial assets

   Variable rate financial instruments 0 0 0 0

   Interest rate swaps 302 -431 0 0

Financial liabilities

   Floating rate loans -1,003 1,003 0 0

   Interest rate swaps 350 -414 0 0

2008

Financial assets

   Variable rate financial instruments 180 0 0 0

   Interest rate swaps 0 0 0 0

Financial liabilities

   Floating rate loans -1,083 1,083 0 0

   Interest rate swaps -1,021 563 0 0

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments.

A change of 100 basis points (bp) in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased (decreased) equity and profit or loss by the amounts shown

below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular currency rates, remain constant. This analysis is performed on the same basis for 2008.

106

V	 Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements acc. to IFRS
	 as of and for the year ended December 31, 2009

Foreign currency risk

The company’s exposure to foreign currency risk was as follows based on notional amounts: